CHAPTER 202-S. F. No. 758.

An Act to amend subdivision 16 of Section 4317 of Revised Laws of Minnesota 1905, as amended by Chapter 375 of General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, relating to exemption of wages, same being subdivision 16 of Section 7951 of General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That subdivision 16 of section 4317 of Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, as amended by Chapter 375 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, same being subdivision 16 of Section 7951 of General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, be and the

same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"16". The wages of any person, not exceeding thirty-five dollars, due for any services rendered by him for another during thirty days preceding any attachment, garnishment or the levy of any execution against him, provided, that all wages paid to such person, and earned within said thirty day period, shall be deemed and considered a part of, or all, as the case may be, of said exemption of thirty-five dollars.

Approved April 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 203—S. F. No. 865.

An Act to amend Sections 291 and 5781, General Statutes 1913, relating to the office of court commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section 291, General Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Records—Clerical help—The court commissioner shall keep a record of all proceedings had before him in books procured at the expense of the county, and shall be supplied with necessary stationery, which books and unused stationery shall be delivered to his successor; and in counties having a population of two hundred thousand and over shall be supplied with a suitable office and such clerical help as may be deemed necessary by the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 2. That 5781, General Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Fees of court commissioner.

- 1. For examining any petition, complaint, affidavit, or any paper wherein an order is required, one dollar.
 - 2. For making and entering an order on the same, fifty cents.
- 3. For examining an alleged insane or *inebriate* person for commitment, five dollars.
- 4. For hearing and deciding on the return of a writ of habeas corpus, three dollars for each day necessarily occupied.

5. For examination of judgment debtors in proceedings supplementary to execution and for all disclosures in garnishment proceedings in writing, fifteen cents per folio.

6. For all other services rendered by him, the same fees as

are allowed by law to other officers for similar services.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 204-S. F. No. 737.

An Act relating to the sale of municipal bonds in and by cities of over 50,000 inhabitants in the State of Minnesota:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to sell bonds at private sale.—Every city of this state now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants and not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4 of the State Constitution, in addition to all other modes by law prescribed and authorized therefor, is hereby authorized and empowered and shall at all times hereafter have the power and authority at its option and through its proper officers to issue and sell at private sales, through such agencies and in such manner and at such times and places and with or without published or other notice of such sales as the city council of such city shall determine, all or any part of the municipal bonds of such city the issuance and sale of which have been. now are or shall hereafter be authorized by law. The bonds so sold at private sale shall be in denominations of one hundred dollars or any multiple thereof not exceeding one thousand dollars, and none of such bonds shall be sold at private sale for less than the amount for which they are by law authorized to be sold and accrued interest thereon. All bonds so sold at private sale shall be reported to the city council of the city for confirma-The additional power and authority hereby confererd upon said cities may be exercised as herein provided notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary heretofore or hereafter enacted. Provided, however, that this act shall not authorize the sale of bonds in the manner herein provided in amounts in excess of ten thousand dollars from any single bond issue to any person or corporation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1915.